CITY OF OAKLAND =

L .
F T CLERE
AGENDA REPORT OFFICE COJi;‘lEC 1 GLER

7008 HAY ~1 PH 3: 47

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Deborah A. Edgerly

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: May 13, 2008

RE: Resolution Authorizing Award Of A Construction Contract To Andes
Construction, Inc. For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In The Area
Bounded By Blair Avenue and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870) For The
Amount of Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars
($695,552.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction
contract in the amount of $695,552.00 to Andes Construction, Inc. for the rehabilitation of
sanitary sewers in the area bounded by Blair Avenue and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870).
The work to be completed under this project is part of the City’s annual Sanitary Sewer
Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council District 4 and is shown on the location
map in Attachmént A.

It is recommended that the resolution be approved.
FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $695,552.00. Funding for this project is available
in the sewer service fund (3100); capital project sanitary sewer design organization (92244);
sewers account (57417); rehabilitation of sanitary sewers in the area bounded by Blair Avenue
and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870). These funds were specifically allocated for this project.

BACKGROUND

On March 3, 2008 the City Clerk received four bids for this project in the amounts of
$695,552.00, $924,530.00, $721,884.00 and $1,007,370.00 as shown in Attachment B. The
lowest bidder, Andes Construction, Inc. is deemed responsive and responsible and therefore is
recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $590,190.00.

This project will rehabilitate and upgrade the sanitary sewers within the project area, eliminate
the infiltration of rain and groundwater into the sanitary sewer system, and reduce overflows and
backups during wet weather.

Item:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Blair Avenue Page 2

In general, the proposed work consists of rehabilitating/replacing approximately 4,808 lineal feet
of 6” to 8” diameter sanitary sewer pipes; rehabilitating or replacing sewer structures;
reconnecting house connection sewers; and other related work as indicated on the plans and
specifications.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc., the SLBE participation of
$695,552.00 (100%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requircment. The contractor shows
$7,000.00 (100%) for trucking that exceeds the 20% Local Trucking participation goal. The
contractor received 5% bid credit for LBE/SLBE preference, or $34,778.00. The contractor is
required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Qakland residents, and 50% of all new
hires are to be Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Division
of Social Equity of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing and is shown in Artachment C.

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction from a previously completed
project is attached as Attachment D.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in June 2008 and should be completed by October 2008. The
project is located adjacent to a creek and all work must be completed by October 15, 2008. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per working day if the contract completion
time of 35 working days is exceeded. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to groundwater resources and the bay.
The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products.

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
~ thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Blair Avenue Page 3

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to the responsive and responsible
bidder, Andes Construction Inc., in the amount of $695,552.00 for the rehabilitation of sanitary
- sewers in the area bounded by Blair Avenue and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870). Andes
Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE requirements, and there are sufficient funds in the
project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully s

Dan Lindheim, Director
Community & Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E.

Deputy Director

Community & Economic Development Agency

Prepared by:

Marcel Uzegbu, P.E.

Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design Services Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Acuis

Office of the City M@nistrator

. Ttem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Attachment A

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By

Blair Ave and Wood Dr
CITY PROJECT NO. C282870




Attachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By

Blair Avenue and Wood Drive
(Project No. C282870)

List of Bidders
Company Proposed Location Bid Amount
Participation
Andes Construction SLBE Oakland $695,552.00
Pacific Trenchless, Inc. SLBE Oakland $924.530.00
Mosto Construction SLBE Oakland $721,884.00
Precision Engineering SLBE Qakland $1,007,370.00
Project Schedule
ID |Task Name Start Finish 06 o7 08 09
. af1]zf3J41]2]3]al1]2]3]4]1
4 |Project No. C282870 Tue 8/1/06 | Mon 10/6/08
2 Design Tue 8/1/06] Tue 9/25/07
3 Bid/Award Mon 1/21/0¢|  Tue 5/6/08
4 Construction Mon 6/16/0€] Mon 10/6/0€




.CITY F OF
OAKLAND'

M. emo

Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)

Division of Social Equity

To:

Gwen McCormick - Contract Administration‘ Supervisor
. From: Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Bames, Director, DC&P / M
CC: Allen Law, Civil Engineer
Date; March 17, 2008
Re: C282870 - Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Blair Avenue -

Rebid

On March 6, 2008, the Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)-- Division of Social Equity
reviewed four (4) bids received in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the
compliance evaluation for the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE)
participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO),
and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's comphance with the 50% Local Employment
Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City

of Qakland project. _
RESPONSIVE Proposed Participation Banked EBO
. : . o . Credits Compliant?
Company Proposed Total L/SLBE| Total | Adjusted Bid Bid Eligibility |~ ¥ N
Name Amount L/SILBE | LBE SLBE | Trucking| Credited Amount Discounts
Andes
Construction, . ) .
inc. $5695,552 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% | $660,774 5% 2 Y
Pacific
Trenchless, : .
Inc. $524,530 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% $878,304 5% 2 Y

Comments: As noted above, Andes Constfuction, Inc. and Paciﬁc_ Trenchless, Inc. exceeded the minimum
20% L/SLBE requirement. Both firms are EBO compliant. ‘

NON-RESPONSIVE Proposed Partic¢ipation Banked EBO
Company | Proposed Bid|  Total L/SLBE | Total | AdjustedBid | Bid Eﬁggﬁy C.c’";f};qm ?
Name Amount L/SLBE LBE SLBE | Trucking| Credited Amount Discounts :
Mosto o . .
Construction |  $721,884 0.28% 0% 0.28% | 100% | 0% 0% 0% 0 Y
Precision - 1 . )
Engineering | $1,007,370 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 Y

Comments: Mosto Construction failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE requirement. Precision Engineering failed
to meet the 20% L/SLBE and the 20% L/SLBE trucking requreiment. Therefore they are deemed non-

reSponswe




Page 2

For Informational Purposes;

50% Local Employment Program(ILEP)/15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

The numbers listed below show total prdject hours; LEP hiring goal; actual resident employment; actual
Oakland apprentice work hours; the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal; and difference between the 15%

Apprenticeship utilization goal and actual hours worked by Ozakland apprentices.

Company |Total Hours Resident Hours LEP Goal Hours |Oakland Apprentice Hours 15% Apprentice 15%
Name Utilization Goal Anpprentice
Shortfalt !
o -Andes’ 7| 0 9,049:00 | T r; -B;583.00¢ ¢ -i[r) 447450 L we sl 1BES wit A e660:19 - il g ey
Con'stmciibn‘;r v B 0 # L PO R e
-InC N T R TR ) . . ER . o
100% 95.91% 50.00% 9.67% 7.50% 0.00%

Comments: Andes Construction, Inc. met the Local Employment Program 50% resident hiring goal with
95.91% resident employment and exceeded the 15% Apprenticeship Program utilization goal (adjusted for
core employee utilization) with 9.67% Oakland apprentice employment on Project No. C158310-The
Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers i the Area Bounded by Valiejo St., 667th St., San Pablo Av., Market St.,

and 55th St.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Vivian Inman at 238-6261.




A A
OAarzLAND

Ly fin Etmt 500 Pfemas

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C282870

RE: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Blair Avenue - Rebid

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR; Andes Construction, Inc.

Over/Under thineer's

- Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$590,190 $605,5652 $105,362
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:

50

1. Did the 20% lacal/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement ~ YES
a) % of LBE _ 0%
participation
b) % of SLBE 100%
participation ‘
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? "YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES
{If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation comb!eted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/17/2008
Date
Reviewing .
Officer: Date % /%
- ‘ 7 L .
Approved By S Al R Date: Al)1g/0@
r7r



LBE/SL.BE Participation

Bidder 1

Project Mame:

Projact No. Englneer's Estimate UnderOver Engineers Eatlmate: 105,363
Disclpline Ptime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total SILBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
633552 H $683,552
H 5,000
0| AA 7,000
Project Totals 30 $695,552 F695,552|  $7,000 - §7,000 $695,552 $695,552 50
0.00% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%

Requirements:
The 20% requirements Is a cofnbinailon of §0% LBE and 10% SLBE particlpation. An $LBE firm can
be counlad 100% towards acieving 20% requirements.

LBE = Local Business Enterprise -
- SLBE = 8mall Local Business Enlerprise
Total LBEJSLHE = All Cerlified Local and Small Local Buslnesses
NPLBE = MonProfit Local Business Enlerprise
* NPSLEE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enlerprise

Legend

U8 = Uncertliled Business
CB = Ceified Business

MBE = Minarily Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise

Ethnicity

AA = African American
A = Astan

C = Caucasian

H = Hispanic

NA = Mative American
0 = Other

NL = Not Listed




sz %Aunl

AL ANDY
=g, fr S, £33 Tfensa >

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C282870

RE: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Blair Avenue - Rebid

AR S EPIHIP U Hi, b R S ) SRR e e A R A £ O R A S el S S W T SR

S AR
AL

LR

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless, Inc.
: Over/Under Engineer's

Engineer's Esfimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$5080,180 : $924,530 $334,340
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:
$878,304 5%
T s s o wdis e et sl 2R3 LA T AN AT P AN R e Bt TRk ot 2 8 T B o i P Al b G b, A5 A1 e SO0 L RE & Mot Wb R A 37, e R 10T it P s 380 3L IS oy B 2R ) 0 NI P PRl o g s T 0 10 e Lo e |
1. Did the 20% local/small locai requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement - YES
a) % of LBE 0%
participation
b} % of SLBE . 100%
* participation -
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? .
: YES
_ a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES.
(If yes, list the points received} _ 5%

5, Additional Comments.

6. Date evalua‘tion.vcomplexé.d and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
3/17/2008

. - . ' Date B
Reviewing ~ .
Officer: MJ/ AA %W pate:_ /7 /Oy
Approved By ' | . Date: 3 l | gl 06 .




Project Name:|Rg

LBE/SIL.BE Participation
Bidder 3

Project No.: |Engineer's Estimatc; Un"d-érIOver Engi.r;e-érs -E.stimate; 334,340
Disclpline Location Cert. L-EE Total S/LBE Total TOTAL
. 3 Status { BE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Doiiars Ethi
RacifigyTrenchies ol 9241300 T L T -1 0824130) C
“‘400‘_ T 400 AA
- . 024,530 $024.530 $924,530 $200] 50
Project Totals ~ /
- ] 0% 100% 160% 100% 0.04% 0%
Requirements:

The 20% requirements is_Ta combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
parlicipation. An SLBE ﬁnﬂ can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%

requirements,

.

Legend

LBE= Li:cal Buzﬂhess Enterprise

SLBE = Bmall Local Buslness Enterprise )

Total LAE/SLBE f All Certifled Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = ManProfit Lecal Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

UB = Uncertified Business

CH = Certified Business

MBE = Mincrity Business Enterprise
* WBE = Women Business Enterprise

Ethnicity

AA = Alrican American
A = Aslan

410G = Caucasian

H = Hispanic

A = Nallve American
0 = Other

ML = Not Listed




avs i 1002

OAI(LAND
J.\f - T

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C282870

RE’- ~ |Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Blair Avenue - Rebid

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Mosto Construction
Over/Under Engineer’s
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$590,180 $721,884 $131,694
Bid discoynted amount: Discount/Points:
30 0%
| 2T PETR
1. Did the 20%-local/small iocal requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 0%
_ participation
b) % of SLBE 0.28% °
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?. YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NQ
(If yes, list the poinis received) = _ 0%

5. Additional Comments.
Mosto Construction failed to meet the City's 20% L/SLBE participation reqmrement

Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.

8. Date evaluation compleied and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/17/2008
Date
Reviewing
Officer: - Date 55/’ / W—
T 7




Project Name:{Ré

Project No.:

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 2

k)

Engineer's Estimate

UndariOver Engineers Estimaler 131

Disclpline Prime & Subs Location Cart. LBE SLBE Total SILBE Total TOTAL
Status .BE/SLLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars | Ethn. MBE WBE
; H $719,884
AA 2,000
Project TOta IS ‘ . 30 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $721,884 $721,884| %0
} 0.00% 0.28% 0.28% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%

requirements.

Requirements: .
The' 20% requirement8 is a cofbination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
parficipation. An SLBE firn cah be counted 100% towards achieving 20%

L

Ethnicity

AA = Alrican American
A= Asian

C = Caucasian

Legend

LB? = i.oca]n_Buslness Enterprise

SLEE = Small Local Business Enterptise

Tuﬁl LBEJ‘SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses
NALBE = Nﬂ‘!’}Proﬁi Local Business Enterprise

NPé‘LBE =NonProfit Small Lacal Business Enterprise

UB = Uncertifled Business

CB = Ceslified Business

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Woinen Busliness Enterprise

H = Hispanic

NA = Nalive American
O = Other

NL = Nol Lisled




OAI(LAND

. B fr B 0 g
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
Social Equity Division
PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C282870
RE: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Blair Avenue - Rebid

——
i B e P SR N B S0l v Rt et ST R il R 1 AN L 2 L i o bt S L i

T R e

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Precision Engineering, Inc.

QOver/Under Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Confractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$590,180 $1,007,370 $417,180
Bid discounted amount; Discount/Points:
30 0%
li!\’-‘jAm,’.»’l'l.h-:'-‘il’n‘:l‘—'..'ﬂ's"”-'““:"ﬁ‘"ﬁ"\'l‘."’y—w:‘»mf'{'\"E?‘MW"‘——M_,jm,’.'m;”’."q,’)::{l,}ifv'iwhi.f“iﬂ‘?‘q,,‘(;:;\&V.m Ve Ak R BT L s W DD 0 b S I N I b MR S T I 1L PR o et W U Bk e AT Y (LT S = Ly Wy )
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the confracior meet the 20% requirement NO
- a)% of LBE . . 0%
participation
b} % of SLBE : . . 0%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO

(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Gomments.
Precision Engineering, inc. failed to meet the minimum 20%

L/SLBE and trucking requrrement Therefore, they are deemed

non- responsive
6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/17/2008
Date

Reviewing
Oficer foo o mem 277/

Approved By —ML%&MWV‘W’% _ Date: 3}{ i 8}/05



LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 4

of Sahltary Sewers 1n the Area Boundad by Blalr. Aventie & Wood Drivé

Profect Name:

“Rebld .- -0

Project No3 C28287 Englneer's Estimate S o--5E0A00, . T 0T UnderfOver Engineers Estinate: -590,120
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location Carl. LBE SLBE . Total SILBE Taotal TOTAL -Eor Tracking . Only:
- LBE(SLRE Etha: MBE::: AWRE
PRIME - Precision.Engineering .- San Francisca.. -|:  UBw#. 1 e e b e e b e e | [ 1,007,370 C
Proiect Totals 50 $a $a $0 . 31,007,370 ] 30
0.00% 0.00% 100% 100% 100% 0.00% 0%
Requirements: ; : [Ethnicity
Tha 20% requicements ks a combinallon of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE parlicipalion. An RUCKIN T- | A = Alrican American
SLRE firm can be couted 100% towards achieving 20% requirements. Tt A = Aslan
- " = X%L‘_ L) = Cavcasian
H = Hispanig
Legend LBE = Lowal Business Enterprise UB = Uncertifled Business - A = Nalive American
SLBE = Ball Locel Ruslness Entaipilse - £8 = Cerliflad Business . 0 = Olher
Total LBE/SLBE = All Cartiliad Locat and Small Lucal Buslpessas MBE = Minorily Business Enterprise ML = Nol Listed

NPLBE » RonProflt Local Business Enterrlsa WBE » Women Business Enterorise
* RPSLBE ® NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise .




City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION.

_ PrOJect Title: ?\cﬁrx\’b\ LU oW OF S'mmm SANELS AR D TR A

C‘/{_LL-\!W §, 1 = Y oy ' L
Work Order Numbar: . . \f TR A A \- R RUrELS DARVE
' C =y 40

Contractor: payges  ConstructlioN
Cate of Notice to Proceed: Q@ —-\{—O77 .

Date of Notice of Completion; \2-~t0 -0

Date of Notice of Fina! Completion: z__’),—l o - 077

Contract Amount: $ 285 7. 22 ‘

Ev_a]uafor Name and Title: J'(LJ Ogm@{} . KF':; OETT BN

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must

complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Dellvery Division,
- within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.
. Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below
' 'Sahsfac’tory for any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the
perceived performance shorifall at the periodic site mestings with the Confractor. An
Interim Evaluation will be performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the
overall performance of a Contracter is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation
is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final
Evaluation upon Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Ozkland that are greater than $50,000.
Narrative responses are required to support any evaluaiion criteria that is. rated as
Marginal or Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative
response is required, indicate before each narraiive the number of the question for
‘which the response is being provided. Any available supporting documentation to Jfus*my
. any Marginal or Unsatisfactory ratings must also be attached. . ‘

if a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused: by the
performance of & subcontracior, the narrative will note this. The narrative wilf also note
the General Contractor's-effort fo improve the subcontractor’s performance.

. Assessment Guidelines: _
Outstanding (3 points)}- Performance among the best leve! of achxevement the City

has experienced.
Satisfactory (2 points) — Performance met contractual requwements
Marginal (1 point)- Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance only met contractual requirements after extensive
corrective action was taken. -

« Unsatisfactory {0 poinis) — Perdformance did not meet contractual req uirements.
The contractual performance being assessed reﬂected serious problems for whnch

corrective actions were ineffective.

" Coniracior Eva!uation Form Centracior:- ,,OJrM' Dzs CD‘J%MCI’LDH Project No. CAB S4D




Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score [ess than
1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from blddmg on any City of
Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatistactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a
period of cne year from the daie of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two
Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings. within any five year period will resull in the Contractor
being categorized by the City Administrator as-non- -responsible for any bids they submit -
for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the date of the last '
Unsatisfactory overall rating.

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Ratmg is required to attend &
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to refurning to bidding on
Cily projects. The Contractor is reguired to demonstrate improvements made in areas
doemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

" The Public Works Agency Contract Administration. Section will retain the final
evaluation and any response from the Coniractor for a period of five years. The City
shall treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitied by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Coniractor's Performarnce Evaluation has
been communicated fo ihe Contractor.  Signafure does not signify consent or

agreement.

i M | -1o-o%

RJSldan’z Engineer / Daie

Contractor / Date

Mgy y-10-08

Supervising Civingineer / Date

Contractor Evaliation Form Contractor: M{)Eﬁ C@NWEOIJ " Project No. Cizidio



OVERALL RATING:

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overall score using
the scores from the four categories above: :

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 X025=__ .50

2. Enter Overail score from Question 13 X025= _i_

3. En.’[er Overall score from Question 18 X.O.ZO = m&j_g

4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 X0.145= 30

Qﬁ“v&\\‘

X015= - .%30
2O

Enter Overall score from Question 28

o

TOTAL SCORE.(Sum of 1 through 5):

. OVERALL RATING: 2.0

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5 .
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal t0 2.5

Marginal: Between 1.0-& 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than.1.0

[
PROCEDURE

The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contracior Performance Evaluation and
submit it to the Supervising Civil Engineer.. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation.to ensure adequate. documentation is included,
the Resident Engineer has followed the process correcdy the Contractor Performance
Evaiuation has been prepared in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are. consistent with ali other Resident Engineers using
consistent performance expectations and similar rating scales: _

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance
Evaluation to the Coniractor. Overall Ratings-of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final
and cannot be protested or appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a
protest- of the rating. ~The Public Works Agency. Assistant Director, .Design &
Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor's protest and render
his/her détermination of the validity of the Contractor’s protest. [f the Overali Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. If the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole ar in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation o the City
Administrator, or his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of
the Assistani -Director's ruling on the protest. The City - Administrator, or histher
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of

. the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regarding the appeal wili be final.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: jl\TNO% Cmu{t‘mm\flﬁ'roject No. & \BaGo




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:.

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for
which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

N ?QDSG’_CV WS COMEP LeTe0  OF TUAE AP on BUODGET
UIUT MUINGMUM P AT O TR COHC kop ~Te

. HAtes
W TTHE U ol . C%&’: mq’) LA L/>

Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: -A‘ND&S C&N QTMJ[O}J Project No. CBsdio




The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the guestions
given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidelines.

"ICheck0; 1, 2, or 3.

' 2 o
c o
s _ & £ £
2 ¢ § 5 B
3 2 2 =z =
5 3 &8 68 2
WORK PERFORMANCE
"1 |Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptabie‘Quali_ty and Workmenship? 0! o ):_?; ol o
1a {If problems arose, did the Conlractor provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and
work proactively with the City to minimize mpacts? If “Marginal or Unsatisfaciory”, explain on 0 ‘}gq Ol o
the aftachment. Provide documentation. i )
2 1Was the work performed by the Contracior accurate and cempleie? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and pravide documentation. Complete (22) and 03 y ol
{2b) below.
“2a |Were corrections requested? if “Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the correction(s). 55 N/A.
Provide documentation.
2b [If corrections were requested, did the Contracior make the corrections requested? If
“ntarginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. DBl o|o
3 |was the Contractor responsive to City staf’s comments and concerns regarding the work
performed or the work product delivered? 'If "Marglnal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment. Provide documeniation.
4 |Were there other significant issues related to “Work Performancs™? If Yes, explain on the i ,_
attechment, Provide documentation. f
5 {Did the Coniractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and residents i
and work In such a manner as to minimize disruptions o the public. if "Marginal or T R oto
- Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. : : . -
& [Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the experiise and skills requnred o
satistactorily perform under the contract’? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment. .
7 |Overzll, how did the Contractor raie on work performance?

Conftractor Evaluation Form

CVysuo

- Contractor: ‘B‘“O":’S CB“ STLAET AN Project No.




b @
o [
g _ 5 £ &
e 2 g 5 =
g2 © 2 =2 <
g 15 s ] = o
o> = ] &) z
TIMELINESS :

8 |Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract (including time | '
extensions or amendments)? ‘ - }( O] E |
If “Marginal or Unsatistactory”, explain on the attachment why the work was not completed - |
according to schedule. Provide documentation. o] D. d|d

9 |Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established schedute ¢ N \

i o [ N/A
(such as for security, mainienance, custodial, etc.)? If "No”, or “N/A”, go to Questlorl,#zS’ if I
“Yes”, complete (9a) below. - =3 0 oD X| O

9a |Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If "Marginal or .
Unsaiisfactory”, explain en the attachment and specify the dates the-Contractor failed to ' . l
comply with this reguirement (such as tardiness, failure tc report, efc, ) Provide 0o O oo
documentation. ' _ .

10 [Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its construction h '
schadule when changes occurred? If “Marginal or Unsatistactory”, explain on the - O %‘k [ O
attachment. Provide documentation. :

11 1Did the Contracior furnish submittals in @ timely manner to allow review by the City so as to

© |not delay the work? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide 0 l
documentation..

12 |Were there cther significant issues related to timeliness? I» yes, explain on the attachment. - :

Provide do'"umematlon : :

13 Overall how dxd the Conttactor rate on timeliness?

The score for th[-b category must be consistant with the responses {o {he questlons
given above regardmg tmeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

Coniracter Evaluation Form-

Contractor: ﬁﬂ“’\')ﬂﬁ- C@N%WWH\DN Project No. .

Cypiyo




= o
0 Ea]
5 >z £ 8
%) 4] [} - [m
B £ AL, © =8
> 2 B 9w <
[e < = = =
o= ) 5 2
FINANCIAL .
14 {Were the Contractor's bilings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms? if
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of 0| & F\/ Ol o
occurrences and amounts {such as correctad invoices).
15 {Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If "Yes”, fist the claim amount.
Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable o ihe City? _
Number of Claims: Yes ; No
Claim amounts: & C ﬁf
Seitlement amount:$ N
18 |Were the Contracior's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? I “Marginal
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentaticn of occurrences and Ol O jz( 0o
amounts (such &s corrected price quotes).
17 [Were there any other significant issues related to nngnmeﬂ issues? If Yes, explam on the
attachment and provide documeniation. :
18 |Ovwverall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues?,

The score for this category must he consistent with the responses to the questions

given above regarding Ifnanmal issues and the assessment guidelines.
Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contractor Evaluation Form " Contractor: bﬁ‘n‘ neEs GE)?«']‘QM <o Project No. Cins 4o



) Lo
o ; o
5 > B
a - =2 5=
‘B o & = [=8
= = © © jm
T o & 9w <
s = 2 —
5 = 8 8 2
COMMUNICATION
19 |Was the Contractor responsive o the City’s questions, requests for proposal, eic.? If :
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. C % D s |
20 [Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely mannar regarding: i 1
. i ‘ ) . ’.’r i 7 3
20a |Naftification of any sigrificant issues that arose? If “Marginal or Unsztisfaciory”, explain on
the attachment. oo ﬁB{ o a [
20b |Staffing issues {changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? If "Marginal or Unsausractory - !
exp] [ I I SO a
: plain on the atiachrment. :
20¢ |Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verbal and written)? T *Marginai f& l
or Unsatisiactory”, explain on the aftachment. - /E: H
20d |Were there any billing disputes? If *Yes”, explain on the attachment. 2
21 (Woere there any other ngmfrcam issues related o cornmumcauon issues? Explain on fho
attachment. Pravide documentation. -
22 |Overall, how did the Contracior rate on communication issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions

given above regarding commumcanon issues and the assessment guidelines.
LCheckD 1,2,0r3.

Contracior Evaluation Form Contractor: 4;5(?\19 €S CON CTewCilod  Project No. G ABS 4D



Unsalisfaclory

SAFETY

N‘iérginal
Satisfactory

Oulstanding

Not Appiicable

Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as appropriaie? i

z
O .

23
“No”, explain on the attachment.

24 {Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards?  If “Marginal-or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment.

25 |Was the Coniractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? it Yes, explain on the
attachment.

26 |26. Was there an inordinate number or saverity of mjurles‘? Explain on the attachment. " If
Yes explain on the attachment. -

27 s the Contractor officially warned or ciied for breach of U.S. Transportation Security
Administration’s standards or reguiations? If “Yes”, explain on the attachment.

28 Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety ls:,ues‘?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
aiven above regarding safety issues and the assecsment guidelines.
Check 0; 1, 2, or 3.

Cirs4i1o

Contractor: : ﬁm 0cS CI)L) S’\TL\J;C/T:OJ Project No.

Contractor Evalusation Form




Contracteors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall ‘Rating (i.e., Total Score less than
1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from b:ddlng on any City of
Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-respensible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a
period of one - year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two
Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Contractor
being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit
for future City of Oakiand projects within three years of the date of the last
Unsatisfactiory overall rating. -

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend &
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on
City projects. The Contractor is required to demonsirate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section wilt retam the final
evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City
shali treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evalualion has
been ¢communicated to the Contractor.
agreement. )

Signature does not signity consent or

Jm% - \m@pﬂ@ REE

'Comrjctor/Date - . RggdﬂntEngnneer/DaLe

%1%&} \-\o- 06

Supervising C|V‘H—Engmeer/ Dat

Contractor Evaliation Form Contractor: -MOES C@NWIOIJ " Project No. Cizvdio



Egality

(;ity/ Altorney
-

“OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

E

skRy -1 PH FRESOLUTION No. c.Mm.s.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE
REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA
BOUNDED BY BLAIR AVENUE AND WOOD DRIVE (PROJECT NO.
C282870) FOR THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS ($695,552.00}

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2008, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By Blair Avenue
and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. bidding as a prime, is the responsive and respon51ble
lowest bidder for the project; and :

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project is available in the Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project-Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewer Account (57417); Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area
Bounded by Blair Avenue and Wood Drive (Project No. C282870) and these funds were
specifically allocated for this project; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and quahﬁed personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE goals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded |
- by Blair Avenue and Wood Drive {Project No. C282870) is hereby awarded to Andes
Construction, Inc. in accordance with the terms of its bid therefore, dated March 3, 2008 for the
amount of Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($695,552.00);
and be it .



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Deputy Director of -
the Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be
it .

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $695,552.00,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor materials furnished and
for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $695,552.00, with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter inio a
.contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

.FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ‘ , 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, RE!ID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:_

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



